

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FIFTH DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

DORIAN ROMERO,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

DCA CASE NO: 5D14-1709

L.T. CASE NOS.: 2008-CF-8896-B

2008-CF-8898-B

2008-CF-8899-A

2008-CF-8902-A

2008-CF-9669-B

2008-CF-9655-A

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT, FIFTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA, OF A DENIAL OF
THREE MOTIONS FOR POSTCONVICTION RELIEF

Gray R. Proctor
Fla. Bar No. 48192
LAW OFFICE OF GRAY R. PROCTOR
122 E. Colonial Drive, Suite 100
Orlando, FL 32801

p: 321-445-1951
f: 321-445-5484
gray@appealsandhabeas.com

Attorney for Appellant
Dorian Romero

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT:	
A. The two-year limitations period for challenging Dorian’s juvenile convictions should be tolled at least until Dorian turned 18.	12
B. The Circuit Court erred in finding that Dorian’s claims were barred because he did not raise them at trial or on appeal.	23
C. The Circuit Court erred in finding that Dorian should have filed a petition for a belated appeal.	24
D. The Circuit Court erred in determining that basic training claim was forfeited because Dorian did not seek relief from the Department of Corrections while incarcerated.	24
E. The Circuit Court erred in holding that Dorian’s claims are not cognizable in habeas corpus.	26
F. The Circuit Court erred in holding that Dorian should have re-filed his habeas petition in Liberty County.	27
G. The Circuit Court erred in determining that Dorian’s sentences were not “illegal” for the purposes of Rule 3.800.	27
CONCLUSION	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FONT COMPLIANCE	31

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<u>Bellotti v. Baird</u> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979)	16
<u>Bounds v. Smith</u> , 430 U.S. 817 (1977)	21
<u>Buckner v. Family Servs. of Cent. Fla., Inc.</u> , 876 So. 2d 1285 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004)	17
<u>Campbell v. State</u> , 771 So. 2d 1205 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001)	17
<u>City of Coral Gables v. State ex rel. Worley</u> , 44 So. 2d 298 (Fla. 1950)	26
<u>Demps v. State</u> , 696 So. 2d 1296, (Fla. 3d DCA 1997)	6, 13
<u>D.D.W. v. State</u> , 686 So. 2d 747 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997)	27
<u>D.H. v. State</u> , 114 So. 3d 496 (Fla 1st DCA 2013)	28
<u>Eddings v. Oklahoma</u> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	15
<u>Fla. High Sch. Athl. Ass'n v. Melbourne Cent. High School</u> , 807 So. 2d 128 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004)	24
<u>Gallegos v. Colorado</u> , 370 U.S. 49 (1962)	19, 20
<u>Griffin v. State</u> , 820 So. 2d 906 (Fla. 2002)	23
<u>Hatchett v. State</u> , 766 So. 2d 499 (Fla. 5th DCA 2000)	24
<u>Hill v. Lockhart</u> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985)	5
<u>Hodgson v. Minn.</u> , 497 U.S. 417 (1990)	15, 16
<u>In re Gault</u> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967)	19
<u>In re: T.W.</u> , 551 So. 2d 1186 (Fla. 1989)	18, 27

<u>Indiana Planned Parenthood Affiliates Ass’n v. Pearson</u> , 716 F.2d 1127 (7th Cir. 1983)	18
<u>J. D. B. v. North Carolina</u> , 131 S.Ct. 2394 (2011)	16, 19
<u>Johnson v. Avery</u> , 393 U.S. 483 (1969)	20
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 9 So. 3d 640 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009)	26
<u>Jones v. Fla. Parole Comm’n</u> , 48 So. 3d 704, (Fla. 2010)	13
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 619 So. 2d 418 (Fla. 5th DCA 1993)	16
<u>Lane v. MRA Holdings, LLC</u> , 242 F. Supp. 2d 1205 (M.D. Fla. 2002)	17
<u>Lee v. Weisman</u> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	22
<u>Lewis v. Casey</u> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	20
<u>May v. Anderson</u> , 345 U.S. 528 (1953)	15
<u>Moore v. State</u> , 924 So. 2d 840 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006)	26
<u>Parker v. State</u> , 907 So. 2d 694 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005)	23
<u>Petit-Frere v. State</u> , 108 So. 3d 681 (Fla. 2d DCA 2013)	23
<u>Perkins v. State</u> , 766 So. 2d 1173 (Fla. 5th DCA 2000)	27
<u>Roper v. Simmons</u> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	15
<u>State v. Mozo</u> , 655 So. 2d 1115 (Fla. 1995)	14
<u>State v. J.P.</u> , 907 So. 2d 1101 (Fla. 2004)	13, 16
<u>State v. Boyd</u> , 846 So. 2d 458 (Fla. 2003)	23
<u>Steele v. Kehoe</u> , 747 So. 2d 931 (Fla. 1999)	13

<u>Stickles v. State</u> , 579 So. 2d 878 (Fla. 2d DCA 1991)	28
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	5
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 957 So. 2d 600 (Fla. 2007)	27-28
<u>Wolff v. McDonnell</u> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974)	20
Statutes and Constitution	
Fla. Stat. § 743.01 <i>et seq</i>	17
Fla. Stat. § 743.066	17
Fla. Stat. § 958.045(2)	25
Fla. Stat. § 958.556	4
Fla. Const. Art. III, § 11	14
Rules of Court	
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.050	22
Fla R. Crim. P. 3.111(b)(2)	18
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.800	<i>passim</i>
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.850	<i>passim</i>
Fla. R. 9.141(c)	8, 10
Administrative Regulations	
Section 33-601.234, F.A.C.	25
